

No. 17-1712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NANDAN M. JOSHI
Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. Petitioners have alleged that their employee benefit plan has suffered a cognizable injury.	6
II. Congress has authorized petitioners to bring a civil action on behalf of the plan to seek redress for the financial injury caused by respondents' alleged misconduct.	9
III. Article III permits Congress to authorize plan participants to conduct litigation in federal court to vindicate the interests of injured employee benefit plans.....	14
A. This Court has recognized that federal courts may adjudicate representative suits based on injuries suffered by the person or entity represented by the plaintiff.	15
B. The right of participants of overfunded defined-benefit plans to seek redress for the plan's financial injuries is consistent with Article III.	21
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americold Realty Trust v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016)	27
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	20
<i>Automobile Workers v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	11
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	28
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	7
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Food & Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	15, 16, 18
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	11

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	19, 28
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	16
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	13
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	20
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	9, 12
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 19
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	10, 14, 23
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	13
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	15

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	7, 19, 26
<i>Sprint v. APCC Services, Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	17
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	13, 18
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe,</i> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	22, 26, 27
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States</i> <i>Fish & Wildlife Service,</i> 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)	7
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	16, 17, 18, 23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	6
----------------------------	---

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1021(f)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(2)(A)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1083.....	11

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c).....	21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)	21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(2)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(3)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(4)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1103(d)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(9)	25
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)	9, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1342.....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1344.....	25
29 U.S.C. § 1344(d)	22, 25

Treatises

Jairus Ware Perry, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 1882).....	27
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Remedies and Remedial Rights</i> (1876).....	27
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (10th ed. 1870)	26
Lee T. Polk, <i>ERISA Practice and Litigation</i> , Westlaw (database updated Mar. 2019).....	21, 22

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (Am. Law Inst. 1959).....	27
